TITLE 312 NATURAL RESOURCES COMMISSION
Final Rule
LSA Document #23-538
DIGEST
Adds 312 IAC 8-1.5-5.5 to add the definition of "class 1 electric bicycle". Amends 312 IAC 8-1.5-14 to clarify
the definition of "motorized cart". Amends 312 IAC 8-2-3 to remove the requirement that a person hold a valid
unlimited license to carry a firearm in order to possess the firearm on department property in compliance with
Indiana law. Amends 312 IAC 8-2-8 to allow a person to operate a motorized cart on department property if the

(1) Bait or food placed for management as authorized by the department.
(2) The result of authorized agricultural operations on the property. or
(3) A bird feeder placed by a department employee.
(n) As used in this section, "bait" includes:
(1) a food that is transported to and placed for consumption, including, but not limited to, piles of corn and
apples placed on the property;
(2) a prepared solid or liquid that is manufactured and intended for consumption by livestock, wild deer, or
birds, including, but not limited to, commercial baits and food supplements;
(3) salt; or
(4) mineral supplements.
(Natural Resources Commission; 312 IAC 8-2-3; filed Oct 28, 1998, 3:32 p.m.: 22 IR 739, eff Jan 1, 1999; filed
Nov 5, 1999, 10:14 a.m.: 23 IR 553, eff Jan 1, 2000; filed Jun 17, 2002, 4:13 p.m.: 25 IR 3714; filed Sep 19, 2003,
8:14 a.m.: 27 IR 456; readopted filed Nov 17, 2004, 11:00 a.m.: 28 IR 1315; filed Sep 14, 2005, 2:45 p.m.: 29 IR
461, eff Jan 1, 2006; filed Jul 11, 2006, 9:04 a.m.: 20060802-IR-312060009FRA; filed Sep 6, 2007, 12:20 p.m.:
20071003-IR-312070023FRA; filed Mar 11, 2008, 9:34 a.m.: 20080409-IR-312070449FRA; filed Mar 12, 2010,
1:25 p.m.: 20100407-IR-312090470FRA, eff Jan 1, 2011; readopted filed Mar 25, 2010, 2:58 p.m.:
20100421-IR-312100037RFA; filed Feb 6, 2012, 3:07 p.m.: 20120307-IR-312110442FRA, eff Jan 1, 2013; filed
Indiana Register
Date: May 10,2024 1:26:23PM EDT DIN: 20240221-IR-312230538FRA Page 4
Nov 5, 2012, 2:30 p.m.: 20121205-IR-312120218FRA, eff Jan 2, 2013; readopted filed Sep 27, 2016, 1:57 p.m.:
20161026-IR-312160151RFA; filed Jun 21, 2022, 12:13 p.m.: 20220720-IR-312210341FRA; readopted filed Sep
28, 2022, 8:20 a.m.: 20221026-IR-312220242RFA; filed Jan 25, 2024, 1:33 p.m.: 20240221-IR-312230538FRA)
SECTION 4. 312 IAC 8-2-8 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:
312 IAC 8-2-8 Vehicles, trails, boats, and aircraft
Authority: IC 14-10-2-1; IC 14-10-2-4; IC 14-11-2-1; IC 14-19-1-1

actively engaged in the use of:
(1) a DNR property; or
(2) an adjacent:
(A) public freshwater lake; or
(B) navigable waterway.
(i) A person must not:
(1) land, taxi, take off, park, or moor an airborne human transportation device; or
(2) knowingly land, taxi, take off, park, or moor on DNR property an unmanned motor-driven airborne device.
except at a site designated for that purpose or pursuant to a license.
(j) A person may operate a class 1 electric bicycle on a trail designated by the department as a
mountain bike trail.
(Natural Resources Commission; 312 IAC 8-2-8; filed Oct 28, 1998, 3:32 p.m.: 22 IR 741, eff Jan 1, 1999; filed
Nov 5, 1999, 10:14 a.m.: 23 IR 555, eff Jan 1, 2000; filed Jun 17, 2002, 4:13 p.m.: 25 IR 3715; readopted filed
Nov 17, 2004, 11:00 a.m.: 28 IR 1315; filed Sep 14, 2005, 2:45 p.m.: 29 IR 463, eff Jan 1, 2006; filed Jun 9, 2006,
3:40 p.m.: 20060705-IR-312050344FRA; filed Jun 29, 2007, 2:32 p.m.: 20070725-IR-312060333FRA; readopted
filed Mar 25, 2010, 2:58 p.m.: 20100421-IR-312100037RFA; filed Aug 18, 2011, 11:38 a.m.: 20110914-IR-
312100668FRA; filed Feb 6, 2012, 3:07 p.m.: 20120307-IR-312110442FRA, eff Jan 1, 2013; filed Feb 11, 2014,
3:12 p.m.: 20140312-IR-312130294FRA; readopted filed Sep 27, 2016, 1:57 p.m.: 20161026-IR-312160151RFA;
filed Feb 28, 2018, 9:40 a.m.: 20180328-IR-312170052FRA; readopted filed Sep 28, 2022, 8:20 a.m.:
20221026-IR-312220242RFA; filed Jan 25, 2024, 1:33 p.m.: 20240221-IR-312230538FRA)
LSA Document #23-538(F)
Notice of Intent: 20230628-IR-312230538NIA
Proposed Rule: 20230816-IR-312230538PRA